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EXHIBIT A-1MCLEAN INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
STATEMENT OF NET POSITION

JUNE 30, 2018

Control
Data

Codes
Governmental

Activities

Primary Government

ASSETS
844,428Cash and Cash Equivalents $1110

4,100,156Current Investments1120
85,710Property Taxes Receivable (Delinquent)1220

(12,737)Allowance for Uncollectible Taxes1230
434,895Due from Other Governments1240

2,963Accrued Interest1250
2,229Other Receivables, net1290

806Prepayments1410
Capital Assets:

16,500  Land1510
3,934,996  Buildings, Net1520

129,472  Furniture and Equipment, Net1530
91,085  Other Capital Assets, Net1540

Total Assets1000 9,630,503

DEFERRED O UTFLO WS O F RESO URCES
10,106  Deferred Resource Outflow to TRS OPEB1703

166,782  Deferred Outflow Related to TRS Pension1705

Total Deferred Outflows of Resources1700 176,888

LIABILITIES
2,127Accounts Payable2110

20,686Interest Payable2140
159,275Accrued Wages Payable2160

2,332Accrued Expenses2200
Noncurrent Liabilities:

155,000   Due Within One Year2501
1,374,685   Due in More Than One Year2502

319,930   Net Pension Liability (District's Share)2540
708,124   Net OPEB Liability (District's Share)2545

Total Liabilities2000 2,742,159

DEFERRED INFLO WS O F RESO URCES
99,828  Deferred Inflow Related to TRS Pension2605

296,210  Deferred Inflow Related to TRS OPEB2606

Total Deferred Inflows of Resources2600 396,038

NET PO SITIO N
2,642,368Net Investment in Capital Assets3200

47Restricted for Federal and State Programs3820
139,975Restricted for Debt Service3850

3,886,804Unrestricted3900

Total Net Position3000 6,669,194$
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The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.



EXHIBIT B-1
MCLEAN INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT

STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2018 Net (Expense) 

Revenue and 
Changes in Net 

PositionProgram RevenuesData
Control
Codes

1 3 4 6

Operating
Grants and

Contributions
Charges for

ServicesExpenses
Governmental

Activities

Primary Gov.

Primary Government:
GOVERNMENTAL ACTIVITIES:

7,6701,089,409 (106,964) (1,188,703)Instruction $ $ $ $11
  -19,921 (5,635) (25,556)Instructional Resources and Media Services12
  -5,405   - (5,405)Curriculum and Staff Development13
  -100,190 (24,701) (124,891)School Leadership23
  -24,392 (7,038) (31,430)Guidance, Counseling and Evaluation Services31
  -159   - (159)Health Services33
  -49,584 (1,857) (51,441)Student (Pupil) Transportation34

16,61875,894 75,057 15,781Food Services35
11,523191,650 (12,260) (192,387)Extracurricular Activities36

  -182,976 (23,327) (206,303)General Administration41
1,500265,198 (15,373) (279,071)Facilities Maintenance and Operations51

  -49,197   - (49,197)Data Processing Services53
  -54,823   - (54,823)Debt Service - Interest on Long Term Debt72
  -806   - (806)Debt Service - Bond Issuance Cost and Fees73
  -28,970   - (28,970)Payments related to Shared Services Arrangements93
  -27,930   - (27,930)Other Intergovernmental Charges99

[TP]  TOTAL PRIMARY GOVERNMENT: 2,166,504 37,311 (122,098) (2,251,291)$ $ $

Data
Control
Codes General Revenues:

Taxes:
998,220    Property Taxes, Levied for General PurposesMT
232,505    Property Taxes, Levied for Debt ServiceDT

1,733,325State Aid - Formula GrantsSF
2,592Grants and Contributions not RestrictedGC

24,381Investment EarningsIE
18,108Miscellaneous Local and Intermediate RevenueMI

3,009,131Total General RevenuesTR

Net Position - Beginning

Change in Net Position

Net Position--Ending
Prior Period Adjustment

CN

NB

NE
PA

757,840

7,154,387
(1,243,033)
6,669,194$
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The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.





EXHIBIT C-1
MCLEAN INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT

BALANCE SHEET
GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

JUNE 30, 2018

Control
Data

Codes
General

Fund Funds
Other

Funds
Governmental

Total10

ASSETS
197,638 646,790 844,428 Cash and Cash Equivalents $ $ $1110

  -    4,100,156 4,100,156 Investments - Current1120
13,701 72,009 85,710 Property Taxes - Delinquent1220
(1,928)(10,809) (12,737)Allowance for Uncollectible Taxes (Credit)1230
1,855 433,040 434,895 Receivables from Other Governments1240

  -    2,963 2,963 Accrued Interest1250
  -    60,995 60,995 Due from Other Funds1260

1,530 699 2,229 Other Receivables1290
806   -    806 Prepayments1410

Total Assets1000 5,305,843 213,602 5,519,445 $ $ $

LIABILITIES
  -    2,127 2,127 Accounts Payable $ $ $2110
  -    159,275 159,275 Accrued Wages Payable2160

60,995   -    60,995 Due to Other Funds2170
6 2,326 2,332 Accrued Expenditures2200

Total Liabilities2000 163,728 61,001 224,729 

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES
11,773 61,200 72,973   Unavailable Revenue - Property Taxes2601

Total Deferred Inflows of Resources2600 61,200 11,773 72,973 

FUND BALANCES
Nonspendable Fund Balance:

806   -    806    Prepaid Items3430
Restricted Fund Balance:

47   -    47    Federal or State Funds Grant Restriction3450
139,975   -    139,975    Retirement of Long-Term Debt3480

Committed Fund Balance:
  -    1,610,335 1,610,335    Construction3510
  -    50,934 50,934    Capital Expenditures for Equipment3530
  -    300,000 300,000    Other Committed Fund Balance3545
  -    3,119,646 3,119,646  Unassigned Fund Balance3600

Total Fund Balances3000 5,080,915 140,828 5,221,743 

Total Liabilities, Deferred Inflows & Fund Balances4000 5,305,843 213,602 5,519,445 $ $ $

18
The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.



EXHIBIT C-2MCLEAN INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
RECONCILIATION OF THE GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS BALANCE SHEET TO THE

STATEMENT OF NET POSITION
JUNE 30, 2018

5,221,743 $Total Fund Balances - Governmental Funds

2,589,243 1 Capital assets used in governmental activities are not financial resources and therefore 
are not reported in governmental funds.  At the beginning of the year, the cost of these 
assets was $5,702,858 and the accumulated depreciation was ($1,405,917).  In addition, 
long-term liabilities, including bonds payable, are not due and payable in the current 
period, and, therefore are not reported as liabilities in the funds.  The net effect of 
including the beginning balances for capital assets (net of depreciation) and long-term 
debt in the governmental activities is to increase net position.  

203,218 2 Current year capital outlays and long-term debt principal payments are expenditures in 
the fund financial statements, but they should be shown as increases in capital assets and 
reductions in long-term debt in the government-wide financial statements.  The net effect 
of including the 2018 capital outlays and debt principal payments is to increase net 
position. 

(252,976)3 Included in the items related to debt is the recognition of the District's proportionate share 
of the net pension liability required by GASB 68. The net position related to TRS included 
a deferred resource outflow in the amount of $166,782, a deferred resource inflow in the 
amount of $99,828, and a net pension liability in the amount of $319,930. This resulted in a 
decrease in net position.   

(994,228)4 Included in the items related to debt is the recognition of the District's proportionate share 
of the net OPEB liability required by GASB 75. The net position related to TRS included 
a deferred resource outflow in the amount of $10,106, a deferred resource inflow in the 
amount of $296,210, and a net OPEB liability in the amount of $708,124. This resulted in 
a decrease in net position.   

(170,779)5 The 2018 depreciation expense increases accumulated depreciation.  The net effect of 
the current year's depreciation is to decrease net position.

72,973 6 Various other reclassifications and eliminations are necessary to convert from the 
modified accrual basis of accounting to accrual basis of accounting.  These include 
recognizing unavailable revenue from property taxes as revenue,  reclassifying the 
proceeds of bond sales as an increase in bonds payable, and recognizing the liabilities 
associated with maturing long-term debt and interest.  The net effect of these 
reclassifications and recognitions is to increase net position.

6,669,194 $19 Net Position of Governmental Activities

19
The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.



EXHIBIT C-3
MCLEAN INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE
GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2018

Control
Data

Codes

10
General

Fund Funds
Other

Funds
Governmental

Total

REVENUES:
251,7431,058,882 1,310,625Total Local and Intermediate Sources $ $ $5700
37,2571,846,978 1,884,235State Program Revenues5800

156,46016,026 172,486Federal Program Revenues5900

     Total Revenues5020 2,921,886 445,460 3,367,346

EXPENDITURES:
Current:

101,8731,360,389 1,462,262Instruction0011
  -30,345 30,345Instructional Resources and Media Services0012
  -5,405 5,405Curriculum and Instructional Staff Development0013
  -155,005 155,005School Leadership0023
  -38,322 38,322Guidance, Counseling and Evaluation Services0031
  -159 159Health Services0033
  -17,255 17,255Student (Pupil) Transportation0034

105,823  - 105,823Food Services0035
  -207,702 207,702Extracurricular Activities0036
  -232,198 232,198General Administration0041
  -291,536 291,536Facilities Maintenance and Operations0051
  -49,197 49,197Data Processing Services0053

Debt Service:
150,000  - 150,000 Principal on Long Term Debt0071
62,150  - 62,150 Interest on Long Term Debt0072

806  - 806 Bond Issuance Cost and Fees0073
Capital Outlay:

  -4,794 4,794Facilities Acquisition and Construction0081
Intergovernmental:

  -28,970 28,970Payments to Fiscal Agent/Member Districts of SSA0093
  -27,930 27,930Other Intergovernmental Charges0099

     Total Expenditures6030 2,449,207 420,652 2,869,859

1200 Net Change in Fund Balances 472,679 24,808 497,487

0100 Fund Balance - July 1 (Beginning) 4,608,236 116,020 4,724,256

3000 Fund Balance - August 31 (Ending) $ 5,080,915 $ 140,828 $ 5,221,743

20
The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.



EXHIBIT C-4MCLEAN INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
RECONCILIATION OF THE GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES,

AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES TO THE STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2018

497,487 $Total Net Change in Fund Balances - Governmental Funds

203,218 Current year capital outlays and long-term debt principal payments are expenditures in 
the fund financial statements, but they should be shown as increases in capital assets 
and reductions in long-term debt in the government-wide financial statements.  The net 
effect of removing the 2018 capital outlays and debt principal payments is to increase 
net position.

(170,779)Depreciation is not recognized as an expense in governmental funds since it does not 
require the use of current financial resources.  The net effect of the current year's 
depreciation is to decrease net position.

(100)Various other reclassifications and eliminations are necessary to convert from the 
modified accrual basis of accounting to accrual basis of accounting.  These include 
recognizing unavailable revenue from property taxes as revenue, adjusting current year 
revenue to show the revenue earned from the current year's tax levy, reclassifying the 
proceeds of bond sales, and recognizing the liabilities associated with maturing long-
term debt and interest.  The net effect of these reclassifications and recognitions is to 
decrease net position.

(20,791)GASB 68 required that certain plan expenditures be de-expended and recorded as 
deferred resource outflows. These contributions made after the measurement date of 
the plan caused the change in ending net position to increase by $27,132. Contributions 
made before the measurement date and during the previous fiscal year were also 
expended and recorded as a reduction in net pension liability. This caused a decrease 
in net position totaling $28,015. Finally, the proportionate share of the TRS pension 
expense on the plan as a whole had to be recorded. The net pension expense 
decreased the change in net position by $19,908. The net result is a decrease in the 
change in net position.       

248,805 GASB 75 required that certain plan expenditures be de-expended and recorded as 
deferred resource outflows. These contributions made after the measurement date of 
the plan caused the change in ending net position to increase by $9,997. Contributions 
made before the measurement date and during the previous fiscal year were also 
expended and recorded as a reduction in net pension liability. This caused a decrease 
in net position totaling $7,125. Finally, the proportionate share of the TRS pension 
expense on the plan as a whole had to be recorded. The net pension expense 
increased the change in net position by $245,933. The net result is an increase in the 
change in net position.      

757,840 $ Change in Net Position of Governmental Activities

21
The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.





EXHIBIT E-1
MCLEAN INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
STATEMENT OF FIDUCIARY NET POSITION

FIDUCIARY FUNDS
JUNE 30, 2018

Agency
Fund

ASSETS
36,871 Cash and Cash Equivalents $

Total Assets 36,871 $

LIABILITIES
36,871 Due to Student Groups $

Total Liabilities 36,871 $

23

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.





Financial Accountability System Resource Guide

Pensions.

Other Post-Employment Benefits

The Financial Reporting Entity

Governmental activities
Business-type activities 













Financial Accountability System Resource Guide

deferred
outflows of resources

not

deferred
inflows of resources

not 



Custodial Credit Risk for Deposits



Foreign Currency Risk

Credit Risk



Custodial Credit Risk for Investments

Concentration of Credit Risk

Interest Rate Risk









Plan Description

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position.

Benefits Provided

Contributions





Actuarial Assumptions.

Includes Inflation

Discount Rate



The Expected Contribution to Returns incorporates the volatility drag resulting from the conversion 
between Arithmetic and Geometric mean returns. 

Discount Rate Sensitivity Analysis.

Pension Liabilities, Pension Expense, and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of 
Resources Related to Pensions



Changes Since the Prior Actuarial Valuation.



Plan Description.

OPEB Plan Fiduciary Net Position. 

Benefits Provided.  



Contributions.  



Actuarial Assumptions.  



*Source:  Fixed Income municipal bonds with 20 years to maturity that include 
only federal tax-exempt municipal bonds as reported in Fidelity Index's "20-
Year Municipal GO AA Index" as of August 31, 2017. 
**Includes inflation at 2.50% 
***Initial trend rates are 7.00% for non-Medicare retirees; 10.00% for 
Medicare retirees and 12.00% for prescriptions for all retirees.  Initial trend 
rates decrease to an ultimate trend rate of 4.50% over a period of 10 years. 

Discount Rate.  

Discount Rate Sensitivity Analysis.  



Healthcare Cost Trend Rates Sensitivity Analysis - 

OPEB Liabilities, OPEB Expense, and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of 
Resources Related to OPEBs. 



Changes Since the Prior Actuarial Valuation













Certain Asset Retirement Obligations 



Leases.





EXHIBIT G-1
MCLEAN INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE
BUDGET AND ACTUAL - GENERAL FUND

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2018

Control
Data

Codes
Original Final

(GAAP BASIS)

(Negative)
Positive or

Final Budget
Variance WithActual Amounts

Budgeted Amounts

REVENUES:
930,000930,000 1,058,882 128,882Total Local and Intermediate Sources $ $ $ $5700

1,399,7811,399,781 1,846,978 447,197State Program Revenues5800
10,00010,000 16,026 6,026Federal Program Revenues5900

     Total Revenues5020 2,339,781 2,339,781 2,921,886 582,105

EXPENDITURES:
Current:

1,384,3251,434,825 1,360,389 23,936Instruction0011
38,16838,168 30,345 7,823Instructional Resources and Media Services0012

7,0005,000 5,405 1,595Curriculum and Instructional Staff Development0013
157,304150,304 155,005 2,299School Leadership0023
43,67343,673 38,322 5,351Guidance, Counseling and Evaluation Services0031

1,000500 159 841Health Services0033
76,65446,654 17,255 59,399Student (Pupil) Transportation0034

210,880195,880 207,702 3,178Extracurricular Activities0036
252,671252,671 232,198 20,473General Administration0041
291,952272,952 291,536 416Facilities Maintenance and Operations0051
51,41048,410 49,197 2,213Data Processing Services0053

Capital Outlay:
23,0005,000 4,794 18,206Facilities Acquisition and Construction0081

Intergovernmental:
28,97028,970 28,970   -Payments to Fiscal Agent/Member Districts of SSA0093
43,50043,500 27,930 15,570Other Intergovernmental Charges0099

     Total Expenditures6030 2,566,507 2,610,507 2,449,207 161,300

1100 Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues  Over (Under) 
Expenditures

(226,726) (270,726) 472,679 743,405

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES): 
(36,248)(36,248)   - 36,248Transfers Out (Use)8911

1200 Net Change in Fund Balances (262,974) (306,974) 472,679 779,653

0100 Fund Balance - September 1 (Beginning) 4,608,236 4,608,236 4,608,236   -

3000 Fund Balance - August 31 (Ending) $ 4,345,262 $ 4,301,262 $ 5,080,915 $ 779,653
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SCHEDULE OF THE DISTRICT'S PROPORTIONATE SHARE OF THE NET PENSION LIABILITY

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2018
TEACHER RETIREMENT SYSTEM OF TEXAS

MCLEAN INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
EXHIBIT G-2

        FY 2017       
Plan Year 2016

         FY 2018      
Plan Year 2017

        FY 2016       
  Plan Year 2015

         FY 2015       
  Plan Year 2014

0.001000575%District's Proportion of the Net Pension Liability (Asset) 0.00117076% 0.0011201% 0.0005241%

319,930$District's Proportionate Share of Net Pension Liability (Asset) 442,413$ $ 395,940 $ 139,994

849,717State's Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability (Asset) 
associated with the District

1,064,535 1,075,127 847,393

1,506,948$Total $ 1,169,647 $ 1,471,067 987,387$

1,463,296$District's Covered Payroll 1,464,459$ $ 1,503,346 $ 1,363,238

21.86%District's Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability (Asset) as a 
Percentage of its Covered Payroll

30.21% 26.34% 10.27%

82.17%Plan Fiduciary Net Position as a Percentage of the Total Pension 
Liability

78.00% 78.43% 83.25%

Note:  In accordance with GASB 68, Paragraph 138, only four years of data are presented this reporting period.   "The information for all 
periods for the 10-year schedules that are required to be presented as required supplementary information may not be available initially. In 
these cases, during the transition period, that information should be presented for as many years as are available. The schedules should not 
include information that is not measured in accordance with the requirements of this Statement."

Note:  GASB 68, Paragraph 81 requires that the information on this schedule be data from the period corresponding with the periods covered 
as of the measurement dates of August 31, 2017 for year 2018,  August 31, 2016 for Year 2017, August 31, 2015 for Year 2016 and August 
31, 2014 for 2015.
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SCHEDULE OF DISTRICT CONTRIBUTIONS FOR PENSIONS
TEACHER RETIREMENT SYSTEM OF TEXAS

FOR FISCAL YEAR 2018

MCLEAN INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
EXHIBIT G-3

20172018 2016 2015

Contractually Required Contribution 34,065$$ 31,910 36,234$ $ 29,963

Contribution in Relation to the Contractually Required Contribution (34,065)(31,910) (36,234) (29,963)

Contribution Deficiency (Excess) -0-$$ -0- -0-$ -0-$

District's Covered Payroll 1,468,158$$ 1,510,550 1,466,442$ $ 1,477,182

Contributions as a Percentage of Covered Payroll 2.32%2.11% 2.47% 2.03%

Note:  In accordance with GASB 68, Paragraph 138, only four years of data are presented this reporting period.   "The information for all 
periods for the 10-year schedules that are required to be presented as required supplementary information may not be available initially. In 
these cases, during the transition period, that information should be presented for as many years as are available. The schedules should not 
include information that is not measured in accordance with the requirements of this Statement."

Note:  GASB 68, Paragraph 81 requires that the data in this schedule be presented as of the District's respective fiscal years as opposed to 
the time periods covered by the measurement dates ending August 31 of the preceding year.
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SCHEDULE OF THE DISTRICT'S PROPORTIONATE SHARE OF THE NET OPEB LIABILITY

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2018
TEACHER RETIREMENT SYSTEM OF TEXAS

MCLEAN INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
EXHIBIT G-4

         FY 2018      
Plan Year 2017

0.001628387%District's Proportion of the Net Liability (Asset) for Other Post Employment Benefits

708,124$District's Proportionate Share of Net Post Employment Benefit Liability (Asset)

1,182,466State's Proportionate Share of the Net Post Employment Benefit Liability (Asset) associated with the District

Total $ 1,890,590

1,463,296$District's Covered Payroll

48.39%District's Proportionate Share of the Net OPEB Liability (Asset) as a Percentage of its Covered Payroll

0.91%Plan Fiduciary Net Position as a Percentage of the Total OPEB Liability

This schedule shows only the year for which this information is available.  Additional information will be added until 10 years of data are 
available and reported.

Note:  GASB Codification, Vol. 2, P50.238 states that the information on this schedule should be determined as of the measurement date.  
Therefore the amounts reported for FY 2018 are based on the August 31, 2017 measurement date.
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SCHEDULE OF DISTRICT CONTRIBUTIONS FOR OTHER POST EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS (OPEB)
TEACHER RETIREMENT SYSTEM OF TEXAS

FOR FISCAL YEAR 2018

MCLEAN INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
EXHIBIT G-5

2018

Contractually Required Contribution 11,338$

Contribution in Relation to the Contractually Required Contribution (11,338)

Contribution Deficiency (Excess) $ -0-

District's Covered Payroll 1,510,550$

Contributions as a Percentage of Covered Payroll 0.75%

Information in this schedule should be provided only for the years where data is available.  Eventually 10 years of data should be presented.

Note:  GASB Codification, Vol. 2, P50.238 requires that the data in this schedule be presented as of the District's respective fiscal years as 
opposed to the time periods covered by the measurement dates ending August 31 of the preceding year.  
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MCLEAN INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
COMBINING BALANCE SHEET

NONMAJOR GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS
JUNE 30, 2018

Control
Data

Codes

ESEA I, A
Improving

Basic Program Lunch Program
Breakfast and

National

Basic Grant
Technical -
Career and

Recruiting
Training and
ESEA II,A

211 240 244 255

ASSETS
  -      -    1,065   -    $ $ $ $1110 Cash and Cash Equivalents
  -      -      -      -    1220 Property Taxes - Delinquent
  -      -      -      -    1230 Allowance for Uncollectible Taxes (Credit)
  -      -      -      -    1240 Receivables from Other Governments

1,530   -      -      -    1290 Other Receivables
  -      -      -      -    1410 Prepayments

Total Assets1000   -    1,530 1,065   -    $ $ $ $

LIABILITIES
1,477   -    1,065   -    $ $ $ $2170 Due to Other Funds

6   -      -      -    2200 Accrued Expenditures
Total Liabilities2000   -    1,483 1,065   -    

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES
  -      -      -      -    2601   Unavailable Revenue - Property Taxes

Total Deferred Inflows of Resources2600   -      -      -      -    

FUND BALANCES
Nonspendable Fund Balance:

  -      -      -      -    3430    Prepaid Items
Restricted Fund Balance:

47   -      -      -    3450    Federal or State Funds Grant Restriction
  -      -      -      -    3480    Retirement of Long-Term Debt

Total Fund Balances3000   -    47   -      -    

4000 Total Liabilities, Deferred Inflows & Fund Balances   -    1,530 1,065   -    $ $ $ $
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EXHIBIT H-1

ESEA VI, Pt B
Rural & Low

Revenue Funds
Special

Other Federal

Fund
Textbook

State

Grant
Spanish
TXVSN Nonmajor

Special
Revenue Funds

Debt
Service
Fund

Nonmajor
Governmental

Funds

270 289 410 427 Total 599 Total

Income

1,144   -    196,494   -      -    79 197,638 $ $ $ $ $ $ $
  -      -    13,701   -      -      -    13,701 
  -      -    (1,928)  -      -      -    (1,928)
  -      -    1,855   -      -      -    1,855 

1,530   -      -      -      -      -    1,530 
  -      -    806   -      -      -    806 

  -      -    79   -    2,674 210,928 213,602 $ $ $ $ $ $ $

2,621   -    58,374   -      -    79 60,995 $ $ $ $ $ $ $
6   -      -      -      -      -    6 

  -      -    79   -    2,627 58,374 61,001 

  -      -    11,773   -      -      -    11,773 
  -      -      -      -      -    11,773 11,773 

  -      -    806   -      -      -    806 

47   -      -      -      -      -    47 
  -      -    139,975   -      -      -    139,975 

  -      -      -      -    47 140,781 140,828 

  -      -    79   -    2,674 210,928 213,602 $ $ $ $ $ $ $
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MCLEAN INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
COMBINING STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES  IN

FUND BALANCES - NONMAJOR GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2018

Control
Data

Codes

ESEA I, A
Improving

Basic Program Lunch Program
Breakfast and

National

Basic Grant
Technical -
Career and

Recruiting
Training and
ESEA II,A

211 240 244 255

REVENUES:
16,618  -   -   -Total Local and Intermediate Sources5700 $ $ $ $
4,333  -   -   -State Program Revenues5800

84,91925,878 3,096 4,959Federal Program Revenues5900
     Total Revenues5020 25,878 105,870 3,096 4,959

EXPENDITURES:
Current:

  -25,878 3,096 4,959Instruction0011
105,823  -   -   -Food Services0035

Debt Service:
  -  -   -   - Principal on Long Term Debt0071
  -  -   -   - Interest on Long Term Debt0072
  -  -   -   - Bond Issuance Cost and Fees0073

     Total Expenditures6030 25,878 105,823 3,096 4,959

1200           Net Change in Fund Balance   - 47   -   -

0100 Fund Balance - July 1 (Beginning)   -   -   -   -

3000 Fund Balance - June 30 (Ending) $   - $ 47 $   - $   -
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EXHIBIT H-2

ESEA VI, Pt B
Rural & Low

Income Revenue Funds
Special

Other Federal

Fund
Textbook

State

Grant
Spanish
TXVSN

270 289 410 427 Total
Nonmajor

Governmental
Funds

599
Debt

Service
Fund

Total
Nonmajor

Special
Revenue Funds

  -  -   -   - 251,743235,12516,618$ $ $ $ $ $ $
  -  - 5,532 24,800 37,2572,59234,665

5,85431,754   -   - 156,460  -156,460
31,754 5,854 5,532 24,800 445,460237,717207,743

5,85431,754 5,532 24,800 101,873  -101,873
  -  -   -   - 105,823  -105,823

  -  -   -   - 150,000150,000  -
  -  -   -   - 62,15062,150  -
  -  -   -   - 806806  -

31,754 5,854 5,532 24,800 420,652212,956207,696

  -   -   -   - 47 24,761 24,808

  -   -   -   -   - 116,020 116,020

$   - $   - $   - $   - $ 47 $ 140,781 $ 140,828
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EXHIBIT H-9
MCLEAN INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN ASSETS AND LIABILITIES
AGENCY FUND

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2018

BALANCE
JULY 1

2017 ADDITIONS DEDUCTIONS 2018
JUNE 30

BALANCE

STUDENT ACTIVITY ACCOUNT
Assets:

52,606 47,611 63,346 Cash and Temporary Investments 36,871 $ $ $ $

Liabilities:
52,606 47,611 63,346 Due to Student Groups 36,871 $ $ $ $

TOTAL AGENCY FUNDS
Assets:

52,606 47,611 63,346 Cash and Temporary Investments 36,871 $ $ $ $

Liabilities:
52,606 47,611 63,346 Due to Student Groups 36,871 $ $ $ $
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MCLEAN INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
SCHEDULE OF DELINQUENT TAXES RECEIVABLE

FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2018

Last 10 Years Tax Rates

Debt ServiceMaintenance Tax Purposes
Value for School

Assessed/Appraised
(1) (2) (3)

VariousVariousand prior years2009 $ Various

0.1800001.040000 162,484,737 2010

0.1800001.040000 142,585,410 2011

0.1800001.040000 109,124,862 2012

0.1890001.040000 107,585,924 2013

0.1740001.040000 126,619,724 2014

0.1600001.040000 149,881,784 2015

0.1720001.040000 138,297,176 2016

0.1720001.040000 103,605,055 2017

0.2420001.040000 97,382,992 (School year under audit)2018

1000 TOTALS
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EXHIBIT J-1

7/1/2017
Balance

Beginning

Total Levy
Year's

Current
(20)(10) (50)

Ending
Balance

6/30/2018

(40)
Entire
Year's

Adjustments

(31)

Maintenance
Collections

(32)

Debt Service
Collections

  -    5,197 77 (1,809)$ $ $ $ $ 3,300 $ 11 

  -    1,667 34 (72) 1,555 6 

  -    2,000 35 (57) 1,902 6 

  -    2,095 34 (56) 1,999 6 

  -    1,707 74 (57) 1,563 13 

  -    7,613 2,343 (58) 4,820 392 

  -    8,376 1,860 (58) 6,172 286 

  -    16,162 4,940 (57) 10,348 817 

  -    40,937 16,149 (289) 21,828 2,671 

1,248,450   -    974,345 (15,156) 32,223 226,726 

$ 85,710 $ (17,669)$ 999,891 $ 1,248,450 $ 85,754 $ 230,934 

67



EXHIBIT J-4
MCLEAN INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE
BUDGET AND ACTUAL - CHILD NUTRITION PROGRAM

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2018

Control
Data

Codes
Original Final

(GAAP BASIS)

(Negative)
Positive or

Final Budget
Variance WithActual Amounts

Budgeted Amounts

REVENUES:
25,50025,500 16,618 (8,882)Total Local and Intermediate Sources $ $ $ $5700

3,6793,679 4,333 654State Program Revenues5800
46,24046,240 84,919 38,679Federal Program Revenues5900

     Total Revenues5020 75,419 75,419 105,870 30,451

EXPENDITURES:
111,667111,667 105,823 5,844Food Services0035

     Total Expenditures6030 111,667 111,667 105,823 5,844

1100 Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues  Over (Under) 
Expenditures

(36,248) (36,248) 47 36,295

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES): 
36,24836,248   - (36,248)Transfers In7915

1200 Net Change in Fund Balances   -   - 47 47

0100 Fund Balance - September 1 (Beginning)   -   -   -   -

3000 Fund Balance - August 31 (Ending) $   - $   - $ 47 $ 47
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EXHIBIT J-5
MCLEAN INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE
BUDGET AND ACTUAL - DEBT SERVICE FUND

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2018

Control
Data

Codes
Original Final

(GAAP BASIS)

(Negative)
Positive or

Final Budget
Variance WithActual Amounts

Budgeted Amounts

REVENUES:
213,150213,150 235,125 21,975Total Local and Intermediate Sources $ $ $ $5700

  -  - 2,592 2,592State Program Revenues5800

     Total Revenues5020 213,150 213,150 237,717 24,567

EXPENDITURES:
Debt Service:

150,000150,000 150,000   - Principal on Long Term Debt0071
70,15062,150 62,150 8,000 Interest on Long Term Debt0072

1,0001,000 806 194 Bond Issuance Cost and Fees0073

     Total Expenditures6030 213,150 221,150 212,956 8,194

1200 Net Change in Fund Balances   - (8,000) 24,761 32,761

0100 Fund Balance - September 1 (Beginning) 116,020 116,020 116,020   -

3000 Fund Balance - August 31 (Ending) $ 116,020 $ 108,020 $ 140,781 $ 32,761
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500 S. Taylor, Suite 200
P.O. Box 509 
Amarillo, TX 79105-0509
Phone 806 / 371-7661 

420 Florida St. 
Pampa, TX 79065 

Phone 806 / 665-8429 

JOHNSON & SHELDON,  PLLC
CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS

GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS 

Government Auditing Standards 

deficiency in internal control

material weakness

significant deficiency



Government Auditing Standards

Government Auditing Standards

Johnson & Sheldon PLLC 



Generally Accepted Government Auditing Standards







SCHOOLS FIRST QUESTIONNAIRE

McLean Independent School District Fiscal Year 2018

Were there any disclosures in the Annual Financial Report and/or other sources of 
information concerning nonpayment of any terms of any debt agreement at fiscal year end? No

SF2

Was there an unmodified opinion in the Annual Financial Report on the financial statements 
as a whole? Yes

SF4

Did the Annual Financial Report disclose any instances of material weaknesses in internal 
controls over financial reporting and compliance for local, state, or federal funds? No

SF5

Was there any disclosure in the Annual Financial Report of material noncompliance for 
grants, contracts, and laws related to local, state, or federal funds? No

SF6

Did the school district make timely payments to the Teachers Retirement System (TRS), 
Texas Workforce Commission (TWC), Internal Revenue Service (IRS), and other government 
agencies?

Yes
SF7

Did the school district not receive an adjusted repayment schedule for more than one fiscal 
year for an over allocation of Foundation School Program (FSP) funds as a result of a 
financial hardship?

Yes
SF8

Total accumulated accretion on CABs included in government-wide financial statements at 
fiscal year-end. 0

SF10

Net Pension Assets (1920) at fiscal year-end.
0

SF11

Net Pension Liabilities (2540) at fiscal year-end.
319,930

SF12

Pension Expense (6147) at fiscal year-end.
0

SF13


